to interest rate risk. The Group keeps all its available cash in
current bank accounts or term deposit contracts (see Note 17)
with a fixed interest rate and original maturity not exceeding
three months.

As at 31 December 2019, the Group has a term loan with
an interest rate of three-month USD LIBOR plus a 2.25%
per annum mark-up for USD tranche and three-month
EURIBOR plus a 2.25% per annum mark-up for EUR tranche.
The three-month USD LIBOR and three-month EURIBOR is
subject to a 1% interest rate floor and 0% interest rate floor,
respectively. As of 31 December 2019, the three-month
USD LIBOR was 2.10% per annum and three-months EURIBOR
was -0.41%.

To reduce the interest rate risk, Avast Software B.V. entered
into an interest rate cap (‘Cap’) with certain counterparties on
20 February 2017 effective from 31 March 2017. Under the cap,
three-month USD LIBOR is limited to 2.75% per annum for a
notional amount of $844m at the beginning to $709m through
31 March 2021.

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 100 basis points in market interest rates would
have increased/(decreased) equity and profit and loss before
tax by the amounts shown below:

Year ended
31 December

2019

Year ended
31 December

2018

Increase in interest rates (10.4) (14.1)
Decrease in interest rates 10.4 14.1

Avast annual report 2019 152Strategic report  Governance  Financial statements

© 2019 Friend Studio Ltd  File name: FinancialXStatements_v50  Modification Date: 25 February 2020 4:18 pm

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30. Financial risk management (continued)
Liquidity risk
The Group performs regular monitoring of its liquidity position
to maintain sufficient financial sources to settle its liabilities and
commitments. The Group is dependent on a long-term credit
facility and so it must ensure that it is compliant with its terms.
As it generates positive cash flow from operating activities,
the Group is able to cover the normal operating expenditures,
pay outstanding short-term liabilities as they fall due without
requiring additional financing and has sufficient funds to meet